The orderly realisation of assets approach has been selected as the primary
methodology to assess the value of the PF1 A Class Shares. The key
consideration for this assessment is PF1’s net assets. We have reviewed PF1’s
net assets as at 31 December 2008 (being the latest publicly available financial
information) and have made pro-forma adjustments to:

���� Reflect the current position of the business since 31 December 2008.

���� Reflect the current market value of the inventories and financial assets of PF1.

���� Reflect the estimated costs required to be incurred to realise the value of the
inventories and financial assets of PF1.

���� Reflect the effect of the current acceptance level of the Share Buy-Back offer
upon the cancellation of these shares.

Details of the adjustments made and the resulting pro-forma net asset position are
set out below.

7.1.1  Pro-Forma Balance Sheet

The following table sets out the audited balance sheet of PF1 as at 31 December
2008, the pro-forma adjustments made and the resulting pro-forma balance sheet
as at 31 December 2008.

Pro-Forma Balance Sheet of PF1 as at 31 December 2008
31/12/2008 Pro-Forma Pro-Forma

Ref Audited Adjustments Adjusted

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 1,405,230 (530,191) 875,039

Trade and other receivables 2 51,482 292 51,774

Inventories 3 1,293,111 186,139 1,479,250

Financial assets 4 75,689 (6,384) 69,305

Total Current Assets 2,825,512 (350,144) 2,475,368

Total Assets 2,825,512 (350,144) 2,475,368

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 5 111,695 (65,396) 46,299

Short term borrow ings 446,250 - 446,250

Total Current Liabilities 557,945 (65,396) 492,549

Total Liabilities 557,945 (65,396) 492,549

Net Assets 2,267,567 (284,748) 1,982,819

Equity

Contributed equity 6 4,506,711 (294,800) 4,211,911

Revaluation reserve 7 - 186,139 186,139

Retained earnings 8 (2,239,144) (176,087) (2,415,231)

Total Equity 2,267,567 (284,748) 1,982,819

Source: PF1 Financial Statements and Review Report for the half-year ended 31 December 2008,
unaudited management accounts for the ten months ended 30 April 2009 and William Buck’s
assessment

34

Note 1: Cash and cash equivalents

���� Reduction in cash of $294,800 has been assumed to include the effect of the
cancellation of PF1 A Class Shares under the Share Buy-Back on the basis
that acceptances for 11.88% of PF1 A Class Shares have been received.

���� The remainder of the reduction relates to movements which have occurred
since 31 December 2008, being the date of the latest publicly available

[…]

38

8. Valuation of PF2

8.1. Orderly Realisation of Assets Method

The orderly realisation of assets approach has been selected as the primary
valuation methodology to assess the value of PF2 A Class Shares. The key
consideration for this assessment is PF2’s net assets. We have reviewed PF2’s
net assets as at 31 December 2008 (being the latest publicly available financial
information) and have made pro-forma adjustments to:

���� Reflect the current position of the business since 31 December 2008

���� Reflect the current market value of the investments and property assets of
PF2

���� Reflect the estimated costs required to be incurred to realise the value of the
investments and property assets of PF2

Details of the adjustments made and the resulting pro-forma net asset position are
set out below.

8.1.1  Pro-Forma Balance Sheet

The following table sets out the audited balance sheet of PF2 as at 31 December
2008, the pro-forma adjustments made and the resulting pro-forma balance sheet
as at 31 December 2008.

Pro-Forma Balance Sheet of PF2 as at 31 December 2008

31/12/2008 Pro-Forma Pro-Forma

Ref Audited Adjustments Adjusted

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 1,090,809 (157,398) 933,411

Trade and other receivables 2 15,103 53,952 69,055

Total Current Assets 1,105,912 (103,446) 1,002,466

Non-Current Assets

Investments accounted for using the equity method 3 150,958 (89,421) 61,537

Property 4 1,622,641 (175,168) 1,447,473

Total Non-Current Assets 1,773,599 (264,589) 1,509,010

Total Assets 2,879,511 (368,035) 2,511,476

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 5 47,860 (6,601) 41,259

Short term borrow ings 6 834,125 (37) 834,088

Total Current Liabilities 881,985 (6,638) 875,347

Total Liabilities 881,985 (6,638) 875,347

Net Assets 1,997,526 (361,397) 1,636,129

Equity

Contributed equity 2,642,220 - 2,642,220

Reserves 7 304,805 (70,250) 234,555

Retained earnings 8 (949,499) (291,147) (1,240,646)

Total Equity 1,997,526 (361,397) 1,636,129

Source: PF1 Financial Statements and Review Report for the half-year ended 31 December 2008,
unaudited management accounts of PF2 for the ten months ended 30 April 2009 and adjustments by
William Buck

39

Note 1: Cash and cash equivalents

���� The decrease relates to movements which have occurred since 31 December
2008, being the date of the latest publicly available information.

Note 2: Trade and other receivables

���� The increase relates to movements which have occurred since 31 December
2008, being the date of the latest publicly available information.